

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Chapter 315.

An Act to amond section thirty-one of chapter forty-six of the Rovised Statutes, relating to Clerks' and Treasurers' Roports

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section thirty-one of chapter forty-six of the Sec. 31, ch. 46, revised statutes is amended by striking out the word "by" in the first line, and inserting in place thereof the words 'between the first day of November;' and inserting after the words "paid in," in the fourth line, the words 'on said first day of November,' so that said section, as amended, will read as follows:

' Sect. 31. Such cashiers and clerks or treasurers shall, between the first day of November and the eighth day of holders to Secre-December, annually, make return to the secretary of state, between No and Dec. 8. of the names of all stockholders, their residences, the amount of stock owned by each, and the whole amount of stock paid in, on said first day of November. The secretary shall lay the same before the legislature, within the first thirty days of the session.'

[•]SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 316.

An Act to provide for Invontories by Assignees in Insolvency.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The judge may, at any time, direct the assignee to make Inventory and and return upon oath into the court of insolvency, a true in- insolvent estates, ventory of all the property of the debtor, real and personal, which the assignment vests in such assignee, and which has come to his possession or knowledge; and the estate comprised in such inventory, shall be appraised in the same manner that the estates of deceased persons are required by law to be appraised. Such inventory and appraisement shall -return of. be made and returned at such time as the judge may direct.

Approved March 4, 1885.

appraisement of to provide for.

R. S , amended.

Officers to return lists of stockbetween Nov. 1

261